In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER AND FORMER FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Joshua Perry
E. Danya Perry
Anna M. Skotko
Sophia G. Weinstock
Perry Guha LLP
1740 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10019

Counsel of Record
States United Democracy
Center
1420 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 656-8178
norm@statesuniteddemocracy.org

NORMAN L. EISEN

Counsel for Amici Curiae

309934

(212) 399-8330



MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page |
|--|
| TABLE OF CONTENTSi |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT6 |
| I. PETITIONER CANNOT PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OR SHOW IRREPARABLE HARM |
| A. Petitioner Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because His Attempt to Assert Executive Privilege Is Contrary to Our Antimonarchical Constitutional Order6 |
| B. The Incumbent President Is Empowered to Decide What Will Harm the Executive Office |
| II. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR RAPID DISCLOSURE |

$Table\ of\ Contents$

| | Pag | 1e |
|--------|---|----|
| A. | The Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Swift Disclosure, Accountability, and a Congressional Response to the Ongoing Attack on Democracy | 1 |
| | 1. The Violent Insurrection of January 6 Was the Manifestation of a Long-Running Campaign Against Free, Fair, and Secure Elections | 1 |
| | 2. After January 6, Opponents of Democracy Have Continued their Push to Undermine Free and Fair Elections—Including Through Reprehensible Attacks on State and Local Election Officials | 6 |
| | 3. State and Local Officials Urgently Need Congress to Armor Our Democracy Against Ongoing Attack | 9 |
| В. | The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against an Injunction in Light of Petitioner's History of Using Protracted Litigation to Run Out the Clock on Accountability | 0 |
| CONCLU | SION2 | 4 |
| APPEND | IX1 | a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|---|
| CASES |
| Comm. on the Jud., U.S. House of Rep. v. Donald F. McGahn, Jr., 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019)22 |
| Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, U.S. House of Rep. v. Barr, No. 16-5078, 2019 WL 2158212 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2019) |
| Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, U.S. House of Rep. v. Lynch, 156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016) |
| Nixon v. GSA, 433 U.S. 425 (1977)6 |
| Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)10 |
| Pearson v. Kemp, No. 20-4809, 2020 WL 7040582 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 29, 2020) |
| Prize Cases, 67 U.S. 635 (1862) |
| Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) |

| Page |
|---|
| Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, No. 19-1136, 2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) |
| Trump v. Thompson, No. 21-5254, 2021 WL 5832713 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2021) |
| Trump v. Thompson, No. 21-2769, 2021 WL 5218398 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2021) |
| United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 (1953)21 |
| Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957) |
| Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 |
| U.S. Const. art. II. § 1 |

| Page |
|--|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| Tim Alberta, The Michigan Republican Who Stopped Trump, Politico (Nov. 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/j59nb6zu |
| Rebecca Beitsch & Maggie Miller, Trump's Call for Poll Watchers Sparks Fears of Voter Intimidation, The Hill (Sept. 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/br9rv8rd |
| Katie Benner, Trump Pressed Justice Dept. to Declare Election Results Corrupt, Notes Show, N.Y. Times (July 30, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ k2unwe8 |
| Brennan Ctr. for Just. & Bipartisan Pol'y Ctr., *Election Officials Under Attack* (June 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yy93pubv |
| Christina A. Cassidy, Election Officials Face Complex Challenges Looking to 2022, Associated Press (Aug. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ 8ea4bjdd |
| Jonathan Cooper, Officials Describe Threats Following 2020 Election, Associated Press (Oct. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/j8sp6mtj3, 18 |

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| William Cummings et al., By the Numbers: President Donald Trump's Failed Efforts to Overturn the Election, USA Today (Jan. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p88w56n | . 13, 14 |
| DFR Lab, Just Security, #StopTheSteal: Timeline of Social Media and Extremist Activities Leading to 1/6 Insurrection (Feb. 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2x4834f4 | 13 |
| Louise Burnham Dunbar, A Study of "Monarchical" Tendencies in the United States, from 1776 to 1801 (1922) | |
| Stephen Fowler, Fulton Elections Director Rick Barron to Resign, GPB News (Nov. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4rmzr83z | 18 |
| Amy Gardner, "I Just Want to Find 11,780 Votes": In Extraordinary Hour-Long Call, Trump Pressures Georgia Secretary of State to Recalculate the Vote in His Favor, Wash. Post (Jan. 3, 2021), https://wapo.st/3wYfyI4 | 15 |
| Joey Garrison, "Nonsense": Election Experts Reject Trump's Claim that Foreign Countries Could Counterfeit Millions of Mail- in Ballots, U.S.A. Today (June 22, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/39k94v65 | 13 |

vii

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Drew Griffin, "We're Coming for You": Election Director Shares Threatening Voicemail, CNN (Aug. 27, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5839du7w | 17 |
| Adam Kelsey, Trump Adviser Predicts Sunbelt Sweep, Misleads on Post-Election Counting, ABC News (Nov. 1, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/32b2sx48 | 13 |
| Tim Kephart, Secy. of State Raffensperger Backs Aide as Trump Refuses to Back Down, WGCL-TV (Dec. 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ 2mttdvry | 14 |
| Sam Levine, "It's Been a Barrage Every Day": US Election Workers Face Threats and Harassment, The Guardian (Nov. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/jpjxv9u3 | 18 |
| Eric Levitz, Trump on His Supporters Attacking Protesters: "That's What We Need More of", N.Y. Mag. (Mar. 11, 2016), https://nym.ag/2VTiJ78 | 12 |
| Kevin Liptak, Trump Seeks to Delegitimize Vote Even as His Campaign Says Math Will Turn His Way, CNN (Nov. 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7yddwum | 14 |

viii

| Page |
|--|
| Joshua Matz et al., States United Democracy Ctr., Guide to Counting Electoral College Votes and the January 6, 2021 Meeting of Congress (Jan. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3kdamh2y2 |
| Maggie Miller, Former Top Officials Warn Democracy in "Jeopardy" without Congressional Action on Election Security, The Hill (Nov. 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ x93n4d8 |
| Brian Naylor, Michigan Lawmakers Meet Trump Amid Efforts To Overturn Election Results, NPR (Nov. 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ uh2htbck |
| Erin Patrick O'Connor & Whitney Shefte, Clint Hickman Faced Death Threats for Telling the Truth, Wash. Post (Oct. 31, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/m6ntss8v |
| Andrew Oxford, Secretary of State Warns of Threats to Election Workers, Ariz. Pub. Media News (Oct. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ukwp5z2r |
| Matt Petrillo, "We're Coming after You": Philadelphia Elections Officials Still Receiving Death Threats Following 2020 Presidential Election, CBS Phila. (Nov. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/f2heafxv |

| Pe | age |
|---|------|
| PRRI, Competing Visions of America: Findings from the 2021 American Values Survey (Oct. 2021) | .19 |
| Nicholas Reimann, Conspiracy Theories Swirl After Democrat Phil Murphy Reelected New Jersey Governor—But There's No Evidence of Widespread Fraud, Forbes (Nov. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/er5dzt2v | .19 |
| Laurent Sacharoff, Former Presidents and Executive Privilege, 88 Tex. L. Rev. 301 (2009) | 7, 8 |
| Laura Santhanam, As Election Day Nears, Most U.S. Adults Say Future of Democracy Is Under Threat, PBS News Hour (Nov. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5mn6en5k | .19 |
| Fredreka Schouten & Kelly Mena, Falsehoods and Death Threats Haunt Local Election Workers Weeks After Capitol Siege, CNN (Feb. 13, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3zb7wm9a | .16 |
| Katie Shepherd, Armed Protesters Alleging Voter Fraud Surrounded the Home of Michigan's Secretary of State, Wash. Post (Dec. 7, 2020), https://wapo.st/3yXBRip | .15 |

| Page |
|--|
| Katie Shepherd, Trump Cheers Supporters Who Swamped a Biden Bus in Texas, Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2020), https://wapo.st/3kbgp5j12 |
| Allan Smith, Trump on Peaceful Transition if He Loses: "Get Rid of The Ballots" and "There Won't Be a Transfer", NBC News (Sept. 23, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yeff49tr12 |
| Matt Smith, Election Officials Still Face Violent Threats in Wake of 2020 Election, Ask FBI to Do More, WISN (Nov. 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5n57hh9f |
| Linda So, Trump-Inspired Death Threats Are Terrorizing Election Workers, Reuters, (June 11, 2021), https://reut.rs/36D3CRa |
| Linda So & Jason Szep, U.S. Election Workers Get Little Help from Law Enforcement as Terror Threats Mount, Reuters (Sept. 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/auwk8jnw |
| Juana Summers, Trump Push to Invalidate Votes in Heavily Black Cities Alarms Civil Rights Groups, NPR (Nov. 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y2a4ryw714 |

| Page |
|--|
| Jason Szep & Linda So, Trump Campaign Demonized Two Georgia Election Workers – and Death Threats Followed, Reuters (Dec. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/k8wxy3zs3 |
| Jane C. Timm & Henry J. Gomez, Trump's Stolen Election Lie Is on the Ballot in 2022, Thanks to These Candidates, NBC News (Oct. 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yw9dfrw224 |
| Aruna Viswanatha et al., White House Forced Georgia U.S. Attorney to Resign, Wall St. J. (Jan. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ndw5bkpt15 |
| Daniel White, Donald Trump Tells Crowd to "Knock the Crap Out Of" Hecklers, TIME (Feb. 1, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/845tysnc |
| Woodrow Wilson, Congressional Government: A Study in American Politics (1913) |
| Justin Wise, Trump Suggests That It Could Get "Very Bad" if Military, Police, Biker Supporters Play "Tough", The Hill (Mar. 14, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/xtmx9h4c12 |
| 11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2904 (3d ed. 2021)22 |
